Times are estimates only.

TOWN OF CANMORE
AGENDA
Special Meeting of Council
Tuesday, November 17, 2020 at 9:00 a.m.

PUBLIC QUESTION PERIOD – Before meeting is called to order
9:00

A. CALL TO ORDER AND APPROVAL OF AGENDA
1. Agenda for the November 17, 2020 Special Meeting of Council
B. PUBLIC HEARINGS
None
C. DELEGATIONS
None
D. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
None
E. BUSINESS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES
None

9:00 – 10:00

F. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
1. Land Use Bylaw Amendment 2020-14 – Van Horne Direct Control District
Recommendations:
1) That Council take postponed motion 261-2020 from the table.
2) That Council give second and third reading to Land Use Bylaw
Amendment 2020-14 – Van Horne Direct Control District.
G. BYLAW APPROVAL
None
H. NEW BUSINESS
None
I. CORRESPONDENCE/INFORMATION
None
J. REPORTS FROM ADMINISTRATION
None
K. NOTICES OF MOTION
None
L. IN CAMERA
None

10:00

M. ADJOURNMENT

Agenda prepared by: Cheryl Hyde, Municipal Clerk
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Request for Decision
DATE OF MEETING:

November 17, 2020

TO:

Council

SUBJECT:

Land Use Bylaw Amendment 2020-14 – Van Horne Direct Control
District

SUBMITTED BY:

Alaric Fish, Senior Planner

RECOMMENDATIONS:

Agenda #: F-1

1) That Council take postponed motion 261-2020 from the table.
2) That Council give second and third reading to Land Use Bylaw
Amendment 2020-14 – Van Horne Direct Control District.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

An application to amend Land Use Bylaw 2018-22 has been received for seven parcels along Van Horne (see
map below) primarily to establish a 60 m building setback from the Bow River. A similar 60 m setback
requirement was in place when five of the seven lots were originally developed in the late-1990s to mid-2000s.
If approved, the amendment would apply to all seven lots and require all new construction, redevelopment
and additions to be a minimum of 60 m from the bank of the Bow River. A Public Hearing was held on
November 3, 2020.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL DIRECTION OR POLICY

First reading of Bylaw 2020-14 was given at the October 6, 2020 regular meeting of Council. A public
hearing was subsequently held at the November 3, 2020 regular meeting of Council and following that a
motion for second reading (motion 261-2020) was postponed. Council first must vote to take motion 2612020 from the table, and if that motion passes then vote on the motion itself.
The subject lots are currently in the R1 - Residential Detached District of the Land Use Bylaw 2018-22
(LUB). The General Regulations in Section 2 of the LUB deal with Environmental Protection, including
setbacks from bodies of water. Section 2.5.1 states:
2.5 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
2.5.1 Setbacks from Bodies of Water
2.5.1.1 In neighbourhoods or residential subdivisions established after September 22, 1998, buildings
and development, other than public access and utilities, shall be set back a minimum of 60 m
from the bank of the Bow River and 20 metre from the banks of all other naturally occurring
watercourses and waterbodies.
2.5.1.2 For redevelopment within subdivisions approved before September 22, 1998, buildings and
structures shall be set back a minimum distance of 20 metre from the bank of Canmore
Creek, Policeman Creek, Spring Creek, Cougar Creek, the Bow River and any other naturally
occurring permanent streams and channels of these bodies of water.
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These regulations aligned with the language used in the previous Municipal Development Plan (MDP), which
was in effect from 1998 – 2017 (with various amendments). A new MDP was adopted in February 2017 and
this language was removed, however, the language in the LUB regarding the 60 m Bow River setback for
subdivisions established after September 1998 remained.

DISCUSSION

The applicant proposes to redistrict seven lots located at 10-13, 15, 16, and 18 Van Horne (Lots 11, 12, 13
and 14, Block 9, Plan 9611299; Lot 20, Block 9, Plan 9910555; and Lots 21 and 22, Block 9, Plan 0011541),
from the R1-Residential Detached District to a new Direct Control (DC) district. A Direct Control district is
a customized land use designation. It has a list of allowable uses and a set of specific development regulations
that are applicable to a particular property, group of properties or development. The application is being
proposed by one of the seven property owners.

Five of the seven subject properties have been previously developed and two remain vacant (13 and 15 Van
Horne – green on the above map). When the five developed properties were constructed, the Town applied a
60 m setback from the Bow River. This seems to have been based on a clause in the Municipal Development
Plan that was in effect at the time of development, and is evidenced in a Development Permit from
September 1999 where variances were granted “to the standard contained in the Municipal Development
Plan requiring a 60 m setback from the top of the bank of the Bow River” to allow a deck to encroach 2 m
and a cantilever and bay window to encroach 1 m.

November 17, 2020 Special Council Meeting 9 a.m.

Page 3 of 14

Bylaw 2020-14 Land Use Bylaw Amendment – Van Horne Direct Control District

Page 3 of 5

Land Use Bylaw 22-2010 amended the Bow River setback requirements as follows:
8.6.1.2 In neighbourhoods or residential subdivisions established after September 22, 1998,
buildings and development, other than public access and utilities, shall be set back a
minimum of 60 metre from the bank of the Bow River and 20 metre from the banks of all
other naturally occurring watercourses and waterbodies.
In response to recent enquiries regarding development of the two vacant properties (13 and 15 Van Horne),
Administration determined that they would not be subject to the 60 m setback, given the original subdivision
of the seven lots was registered in 1996.
This interpretation of the Bow River setback has led the applicant to seek the proposed Land Use Bylaw
amendment to ensure that all properties in the area follow the same setback.
The proposed district includes the following aspects (see Attachment #1):
• The establishment of a 60 m building rear yard setback from the Bow River.
• Some potential uses (development types) have been removed (i.e. Administrative / Sales Office,
Common Amenity Housing, Logging Operation).
• “Detached Dwellings with Accessory Dwelling Unit” has been deleted and “Detached Dwelling”
(without suites) is proposed as a Permitted use instead of Discretionary.
• To reflect the currently vacant lots, the lot size regulations are proposed to change to a minimum lot
size of 1,200 m2 and a maximum of 2,500 m2 as opposed to 460 m2 and 920 m2 respectively m in the
R1 district.
• The lot width regulations are proposed to change to a minimum of 20 m and a maximum of 40 m as
opposed to 12 m and 28 m respectively in the R1 district.
Attachment #2 provides a redline version showing the changes between the existing R1 district and the
proposed Direct Control District.
While views are not protected in the Land Use Bylaw, there is an expectation that uniform setbacks will be
applied in a neighbourhood, and thus result in some degree of consistency in how a neighbouring property
may develop.
With the above considerations in mind, Administration supports the proposed amendment to ensure there is
clarity regarding setbacks from the Bow River in this area moving forward.
Sustainability Screening Report (SSR)
As noted at First Reading, Administration’s recommendation is that an SSR not be required for this
application, as the nature of the application does not change the intensity of development allowed. An SSR
would be required at the development permit stage if the development of a new home was 500 m2 or greater
in Gross Floor Area.
ALTERNATIVES ANALYSIS
Council could deny the application and the site would retain the current R1 land use designation. This would
allow for future development to be much closer to the Bow River and adjacent trail.
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FINANCIAL IMPACTS
N/A
STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT
A notice of the application was mailed to all properties on the Town’s assessment roll within 60 m of the
subject site on August 11, 2020. This notice was not a statutory requirement, but is a process improvement
implemented by the Planning Department to allow for the department and potential applicants to mediate
community issues or concerns early in the process. This will be standard practice with regard to land use
bylaw amendments moving forward
A Public Hearing was held on November 3, 2020 in accordance with the Municipal Government Act. Notice
of the Public Hearing was mailed to the same properties on October 19, 2020.
A number of points were raised at the Public Hearing:
Speakers and correspondence in support of the proposed amendment cited reasons such as regulatory
consistency, view preservation, wildlife, lack of awareness of setback changes, orderly streetscape, keeping
development further from the recreation trail, and equity between all seven property owners.
Speakers and correspondence in opposition to the proposed amendment sited concerns regarding
appropriateness of a Direct Control District, the degree of public interest versus private interest in the intent
of the application, and financial uncertainty and loss.
Administration acknowledges that Direct Control Bylaws should be used in unique or unusual circumstances.
In this case, a significant and seemingly unintentional change resulted to setback regulations in this area with
the passing of Land Use Bylaw 22-2010. This change was unusual in that no other areas seem to be impacted
in the same way, and Administration has only recently become aware of the specifics of the change through
questions from property owners in the area. Administration believes the change was unintentional, as there is
no public interest that is achieved from the change in applicability of the Bow River setback to these
properties.
At the public hearing it was stated that the proposed Bylaw infringed upon the rights of individuals without
meeting the test of having a “greater public interest”. The proposed Bylaw applies equally to all seven of the
subject properties and Administration does not believe it only benefits the proponents of the Bylaw.
While the historic rationale for the regulations around the 60 m setback and subsequent changes to it are not
fully clear, Council is not bound by previous decisions or rationale. Community values or new information
may result in changes to municipal legislation and it is up to the current Council to determine the merits of
any application.
While the proposed Bylaw would impact views in the area, the Bylaw proposes to re-establish regulations that
were previously applicable to the seven subject properties equally. Given this history, there is a broader
applicability than a one-off neighbour request.
STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT
N/A
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ATTACHMENTS
1) Bylaw 2020-14
2) Redline changes R1 to proposed DC
AUTHORIZATION
Submitted by:

Alaric Fish, RPP, MCIP
Senior Planner

Date:

November 4, 2020

Approved by:

Lauren Miller
Manger of Planning and Development

Date

November 5, 2020

Approved by:

Whitney Smithers
GM of Municipal Infrastructure

Date:

November 6, 2020

Approved by:

Lisa de Soto
Chief Administrative Officer

Date:

November 9, 2020
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Attachment 1

BYLAW 2020-14
A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF CANMORE, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA,
TO AMEND LAND USE BYLAW 2018-22
The Council of the Town of Canmore, in the Province of Alberta, duly assembled, enacts as follows:
TITLE
1. This bylaw shall be known as “Bylaw 2020-14 Van Horne Direct Control District”
INTERPRETATION
2. Words defined in Land Use Bylaw 2018-22 shall have the same meaning when used in this bylaw.
PROVISIONS
3. That section 14 of Bylaw 2018-22 be amended to include section 14.39 as described in Schedule A of
this bylaw.
4. That section 15 of Bylaw 2018-22 be amended to re-designate the land identified in schedule A of
this bylaw from R1 Residential Detached District to Van Horne Direct Control District [2020-14].
ENACTMENT/TRANSITION
5. If any clause in this bylaw is found to be invalid, it shall be severed from the remainder of the bylaw
and shall not invalidate the whole bylaw.
6. Schedule A forms part of this bylaw.
7. This bylaw comes into force on the date it is passed.
FIRST READING:

October 6, 2020

PUBLIC HEARING:
SECOND READING:
THIRD READING:
DATE IN EFFECT:

Bylaw 2020-14 Approved at First Reading
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Approved on behalf of the Town of Canmore:

John Borrowman
Mayor

Date

Cheryl Hyde
Municipal Clerk

Date

Bylaw 2020-14 Approved at First Reading
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Schedule A

14.39 VAN HORNE DIRECT CONTROL DISTRICT [2020-14]
14.39.1 Purpose
To provide for the orderly development of Detached Dwelling units on: Lots 11, 12, 13 and 14,
Block 9, Plan 9611299; Lot 20, Block 9, Plan 9910555; and Lots 21 and 22, Block 9, Plan 0011541; all
on Van Horne road and shown on the attached Schedule “A”, by maintaining a common setback of
60.0 m from the Bow River that preserves existing viewsheds and helps facilitate wildlife movement.

14.39.2 Permitted Uses
Accessory Building
Accessory Dwelling Unit, Attached
Accessory Dwelling Unit, Detached
Detached Dwelling
Home Occupation - Class 1
Open Space
Public Utility
14.39.3 Discretionary Uses
Bed and Breakfast
Care Facility
Cultural Establishment
Day Care
Home Occupation - Class 2
Manufactured Dwelling
Public Building
14.39.4

Regulations

14.39.4.1

The minimum lot area shall be 1,200 m2.

14.39.4.2

The maximum lot area shall be 2,500 m2.

14.39.4.3

The minimum lot width shall be 20 m.

14.39.4.4

The maximum lot width shall be 45 m.

14.39.4.5

The minimum front yard setback shall be 6 m, except on key sites where it shall be 4.5 m.

14.39.4.6

The minimum side yard setback shall be 1.5 m for each side yard, except on the street side of
a corner site where it shall be 3 m.

14.39.4.7

The minimum rear yard setback shall be 60 m from the southwest bank of the Bow River.

Bylaw 2020-14 Approved at First Reading
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14.39.4.8

The height of a building may be determined by using either the H max formula or the
envelope method, in accordance with Section 2: General Regulations. When the Hmax
formula is used, a building shall be maximum of two (2) storeys plus a loft. When the
envelope method is used, there is no maximum number of storeys.

14.39.4.9

Unless otherwise specified in an approved subdivision plan, the maximum building height
shall be 9.5 m.

14.39.4.10

The maximum site coverage for all buildings shall be 40%.

14.39.4.11

Maximum Gross Floor Area
Residential buildings shall not exceed:
a.

0.35 FAR for lots greater than or equal to 1,200 m2

For the purpose of this regulation only, habitable space in basement areas with a ceiling less
than 1.2 m above grade are excluded from the calculation of GFA as defined in Section 13.
14.39.5

Development Authority

14.39.5.1

The Development Authority for this District shall be the Development Officer, who may
refer any application to the Canmore Planning Commission at his or her discretion.

14.39.6

Variance Powers of Development Authority

14.39.6.1

For the minimum rear yard setback of 60 m from the southwest bank of the Bow River, the
variance power of the Development Authority shall be a maximum of 2 m.

14.39.6.2

Except as set out in s. 14.39.6.1, the variance powers of the Development Authority for this
District shall be the same as those established in the Administrative section of the Land Use
Bylaw.

Bylaw 2020-14 Approved at First Reading
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14.39.7

Map

14.39.7.1

The following map forms part of this District.

Bylaw 2020-14 Approved at First Reading
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Attachment 2

14.39 VAN HORNE DIRECT CONTROL DISTRICT [2020-14]
14.39.1 Purpose
To provide for Detached Dwelling units on standard lots with provisions to allow for Accessory
Dwelling Units and other compatible residential neighbourhood uses.
To provide for the orderly development of Detached Dwelling units on: Lots 11, 12, 13 and 14,
Block 9, Plan 9611299; Lot 20, Block 9, Plan 9910555; and Lots 21 and 22, Block 9, Plan 0011541; all
on Van Horne road and shown on the attached Schedule “A”, by maintaining a common setback of
60.0 m from the Bow River that preserves existing viewsheds and helps facilitate wildlife movement.
14.39.2 Permitted Uses
Accessory Building
Accessory Dwelling Unit, Attached
Accessory Dwelling Unit, Detached
Detached Dwelling
Detached Dwelling (with an Accessory Dwelling Unit)
Home Occupation - Class 1
Open Space
Public Utility
14.39.3 Discretionary Uses
Administrative/Sales Office
Bed and Breakfast
Care Facility
Common Amenity Housing
Cultural Establishment
Day Care
Detached Dwelling
Home Occupation - Class 2
Logging Operation
Manufactured Dwelling
Public Building
14.39.4

Regulations

14.39.4.1

The minimum lot area shall be 460.0 m2 1,200 m2.

14.39.4.2

The maximum lot area shall be 920.0 m2 2,500 m2.

14.39.4.3

The minimum lot width shall be 12.0 m 20 m.

14.39.4.4

The maximum lot width shall be 28.0 m 45 m.

14.39.4.5

The minimum front yard setback shall be 6.0 m, except on key sites where it shall be 4.5 m.

14.39.4.6

The minimum side yard setback shall be 1.5 m for each side yard, except on the street side of
a corner site where it shall be 3.0 m.
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14.39.4.7

The minimum rear yard setback shall be 60 m from the southwest bank of the Bow River.

14.39.4.8

The height of a building may be determined by using either the H max formula or the
envelope method, in accordance with Section 2: General Regulations. When the H max
formula is used, a building shall be maximum of two (2) storeys plus a loft. When the
envelope method is used, there is no maximum number of storeys.

14.39.4.9

Unless otherwise specified in an approved subdivision plan, the maximum building height
shall be 9.5 m.

14.39.4.10

The maximum site coverage for all buildings shall be 40%.

14.39.4.11

Maximum Gross Floor Area
Residential buildings shall not exceed:
a.

325 m² for lots smaller than 930 m2

b.

0.35 FAR for lots greater than or equal to 930 1,200 m2

For the purpose of this regulation only, habitable space in basement areas with a ceiling less
than 1.2 m above grade are excluded from the calculation of GFA as defined in Section 13.
14.39.5

Development Authority

14.39.5.1

The Development Authority for this District shall be the Development Officer, who may
refer any application to the Canmore Planning Commission at his or her discretion.

14.39.6

Variance Powers of Development Authority

14.39.6.1

For the minimum rear yard setback of 60 m from the southwest bank of the Bow River, the
variance power of the Development Authority shall be a maximum of 2 m.

14.39.6.2

Except as set out in s. 14.39.6.1, the variance powers of the Development Authority for this
District shall be the same as those established in the Administrative section of the Land Use
Bylaw.
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14.39.7

Map

14.39.7.1

The following map forms part of this District.
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